
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
ALDI ROMFORD 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

28 January 2014 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
Denis Breading 
Melvin Wallace 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 9 - 48) 

 
 Application for a new premises licence made by Aldi Stores Limited, 45 Market Place, 

Romford RM1 3AB, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Clerk’s Report 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 January 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.2 A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an 

application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services 
Committee; or 

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Chairman’s Briefing meeting: 
 
3.1 Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal 

Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of 
any issues contained in the application or any representation. 

 
3.2 During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or 

discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or 
representations. 

 
4. Location and facilities: 
 
4.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
4.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 

Page 4



 
 
 
5. Notification of attendance: 
 
5.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
6. Procedural matters: 
 
6.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

 
6.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

• details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

• relevant legislation ; 

• relevant Licensing Policy; and 

• the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

• Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

• Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Page 5



 
 
 

Representations: 
 

• The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

• This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

• Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

• the Chief Officer of Police; 

• the Fire Authority; 

• the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

• the Local Planning Authority; 

• the Local environmental Health Authority; 

• the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

• the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

• a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

• any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

• the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

 
8. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
8.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

• Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
9.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

• it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

• that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Licensing Officer’s Report 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE
28 January 2014 

REPORT

Subject Heading: Application for a new premises licence at 
Aldi, 45 Market Place, Romford RM1 3AB 

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt – Licensing Officer 
01708 432777 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 

This application for a new premises licence is made by Aldi Stores Limited 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 10 December 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 

The premise is a ground floor terraced retail unit which faces onto Romford Market 
Place.

It is adjoined by other retail units.  Above the premises are residential flats.  As 
previously stated it is situated within Romford Market Place and is therefore within 
walking distance of all forms of public transport. 

The premise is also situated within the “Cumulative Impact Area” of Romford Town 
centre as dictated by Havering’s Licensing Policy 018.  It is also in the Alcohol 
Exclusion Zone for Romford Town centre. 

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee. 

Details of the application 

This application is for a new premises licence.  However, Aldi previously held a 
premises licence for the venue until 2010; when it was surrendered.  The premises 
were then rented by another concern. 

Supply of alcohol, Opening hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs 20:00hrs 

Page 10



Seasonal variations  

None. 
Non-standard timings 

None. 

Comments and observations on the application 

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 
relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the 13 December 2013 edition of the Romford 
Recorder.

Summary 

There was 1 valid representation against this application from an interested party. 

Details of representations 

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 

Interested parties’ representations 

The only representation was received from Councillor Thompson and is based the 
prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm Licensing 
Objectives.

There was an attempt at mediation conducted by the Licensing Authority, but this 
was without success. 

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The Police and Licensing Authority were able to liaise with the applicant’s solicitor 
and obtain some modification to the application. 

Therefore there were no representations from any of the responsible authorities: 

The Metropolitan Police 
Public Health 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Practice Improvement Lead 
Licensing Authority 

Page 11



Page 12



Copy of Application 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



62 Recorder, Friday December 13, 2013

Legal and Public Notices

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE A12 GLA ROAD (COLCHESTER ROAD, LONDON
BOROUGH OF HAVERING) (TEMPORARY SPEED LIMIT AND
PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) ORDER 2013

1. Transport for London hereby gives notice that it intends to
make the above named Traffic Order under section 14(1) of the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for the purpose specified in
paragraph 2.   The effect of the Order is summarised in
paragraph 3.

2. The purpose of the Order is to facilitate Highways Agency
maintenance works to take place at A12 Colchester Road /
Brentwood By-Pass.

3. The effect of the Order will be to prohibit any vehicle from:

(1) entering, exiting or proceeding on the north eastbound
carriageway of A12 Colchester Road between its junction
with the unnamed off-slip road to Brooke Street
Interchange and the administrative boundary of the London
Borough of Havering and Essex County Council;

(2) exceeding a speed of 50 MPH on the north eastbound
carriageway of A12 Colchester Road between a point 227
metres north east of a point opposite the extended north
eastern kerb-line of Maylands Way and the administrative
boundary of the London Borough of Havering and Essex
County Council.

The Order will be effective at certain times between the 6th
January 2014 and the 6th February 2014 each night from 10:00
PM until 5:00 AM or when the works have been completed
whichever is the sooner.  The prohibitions will apply only during
such times and to such extent as shall from time to time be
indicated by traffic signs.

4. The prohibition in article 3 (1) only above will not apply in
respect of:

(1) any vehicle being used for the purposes of those works or
for fire brigade, ambulance or police purposes;

(2) anything done with the permission or at the direction of a
police constable in uniform or a person authorised by
Transport for London.

5. At such times as the traffic prohibition is in force an alternative
route will be indicated by traffic signs via the unnamed off and
on-slip roads connecting Brooke Street Interchange with A12
Colchester Road / Brentwood By-Pass.

Dated this 13th day of December 2013

Roger Pye

Forward Planning Manager, Transport for London

Palestra, 197 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NJ

MAYOR OF LONDON

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

THE HAVERING (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING OUTSIDE 
SCHOOLS) (CIVIL ENFORCEMENT AREA) (NO. 1)  

(AMENDMENT NO. *) ORDER 201*

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London
Borough of Havering, hereinafter called the Council, propose to
make the above-mentioned Orders under sections 6 and 124 of 
and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984,
as amended.

2. The general effect of the Prohibition of Stopping Outside Schools
Order would be to change the operational hours of the existing 
school keep clear no stopping restrictions on the lengths of street
specified in the Schedule to this Notice, so that they would now be 
operative between 8.00 a.m. and 5.00 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays 
inclusive, throughout the year.

3. A Copy of the proposed Order, of the Order being amended,
together with the Council’s statement of reasons for proposing
to make the Order and plans showing the locations and effects 
of the Order can be inspected until the end of six weeks from
the date on which the Order is made or as the case may be, the 
Council decides not to make the Order, between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m.
on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, at the Public Advice & Service
Centre, The Liberty Shopping Centre, 20-26 The Liberty, RM1 3RL.

4. Any person desiring to object to the proposals or make other
representation should send a statement in writing of either their 
objection or representations and the grounds thereof to the 
Principal Engineer, Engineering Services, Streetcare, Town Hall,
Main Road, Romford RM1 3BB, quoting reference LBH/732 to
arrive by 3 January 2014.

Dated 13 December 2013 
Published in the Romford Recorder 13 December 2013

Ian Burns, Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road,  
Romford RM1 3BD

SCHEDULE

Ardleigh Green Road

(a) the west side, from a point 2.5 metres north of the northern kerb-
line of Helen Road extending northward for a distance of 25.56
metres;

(b) the north-west side, from a point 2.5 metres south-west of a point
opposite the common boundary of Nos. 150 and 152 Ardleigh Green
Road extending south-westward for a distance of 40.56 metres

LICENSING ACT 2003

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A

PREMISES LICENCE

PREMISES: BURLINGTON FISH
RESTAURANT, 168C MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD
RM2 5HA
Notice is given that Mr AYHAN TASASIZ has applied
to L.B. of Havering Licensing Authority for a Premises
Licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE LICENSING ACTIVITIES ARE: Supply of
Alcohol between the hours of: Monday to Saturday:
10:00 to 23:00, Sunday: 11:00 to 23:00

Anyone who wishes to make representations regarding
this application must give notice in writing to: London
Borough of Havering, Public Protection, Mercury
House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL.
Representation must be made no later than 27th
December 2013.

The application record and register may be viewed
during normal office hours at the above address.

It is an offence under Section 158 of the Licensing Act
2003, knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement
in connection with an application and the maximum
fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction
for the offence is up to level 5 on the standard scale
(£5,000).

Agents: Anva info@a-anva.co.uk 0208 599 5036.

LICENSING ACT 2003
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A

PREMISES LICENCE
Application has been made by Aldi Stores
Limited to the Licensing Authority of London
Borough of Havering Council for a Premises
Licence for the Aldi Store at 45 Market Place,
Romford, RM1 3AB. The proposed licensable
activity is the sale by retail of alcohol for
consumption off the premises each day of the
week between 07:00 and 23:00. 
Full details of the Application can be viewed at
the offices of the Licensing Authority at London
Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road,
Romford, RM1 3BD (www.havering.gov.uk).
Interested parties or Responsible Authorities can
make written representations to the Licensing
Authority at any time up to 7 January 2014. 
It is an offence for anyone knowingly or
recklessly to make a false statement in
connection with a Licence Application. The
maximum fine on summary conviction is
£5,000.

Dated 9 December 2013 

Freeth Cartwright LLP Solicitors. .

GOODS VEHICLE 
OPERATOR’S LICENCE

Glen Edward Gibbard trading as Glen Gibbard

Transport C/O Transport Link Limited, The

Compound, Marshfield Industrial Estate, Ferry Lane

South, Rainham, Essex RM13 9BJ is applying to

change an existing licence as follow to keep an extra

7 goods vehicles and 7 trailers at the operating centre

at C/O Transport Link Limited, The Compound,

Marshfield Industrial Estate, Frerry Lane South,

Rainham, Essex RM13 9BJ.

Owners or occupiers of land (including buildings)

near the operating centre(s) who believe that their use

or enjoyment of that land would be affected, should

make written representations to the Traffic

Commissioner at  Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills

Lane, Leeds, LS9 6NF stating their reasons, within

21 days of this notice. Representors must at the same

time send a copy of their representations to the

applicant at the address given at the top of this notice. 

A Guide to making representations is available from

the Traffic Commissioner’s Office.

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

THE HAVERING (ROMFORD PARKING PLACES)  

(SECTOR 3) (AMENDMENT NO. 11) ORDER 2013

1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough

of Havering, hereinafter called the Council, on 10 December 2013

made the above-mentioned Order under sections 45, 46, 49 and

124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act

1984, as amended.

2. The general effect of the Order will be to shorten the existing

residents permit parking place in Park Lane, Hornchurch, which

operates between 8.30 a.m. and 6.30 p.m. on Mondays to

Saturdays inclusive, as defined in the Schedule to this Notice 

to accommodate a raised Zebra Crossing near its junction with

Malvern Road.

3. A copy of the Order, which will come into operation on 18

December 2013, of the Order being revoked, together with the 

Council’s statement of reasons for making the Order and plans

showing the locations and effects of the Order can be inspected 

until the end of six weeks from the date on which the Order was

made, during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive,

at StreetCare, Traffic & Engineering, 10th Floor Mercury House,

Mercury Gardens, Romford RM1 3DW.

4. Any person desiring to question the validity of the Order or of any 

provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within

the relevant powers of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or

that any of the relevant requirements thereof or of any relevant 

regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in

relation to the Order may, within six weeks of the making of the

Order, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated: 13 December 2013 

Published in the Romford Recorder: 13 December 2013

Ian Burns, Acting Assistant Chief Executive, 

London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road,  

Romford RM1 3BD

SCHEDULE

Park Lane, Hornchurch, the south-west side, from a point 1.6 metres

north-west of the south-eastern boundary of No. 50 Park Lane

extending south-eastward for a distance of 17 metres.

GOODS VEHICLE 
OPERATOR’S LICENCE

Unibase Ltd trading as Rickabin Rentals of

Marshview Industrial Estate, Ferry Lane South,
Rainham, Essex RM13 9BJ is applying to change
an existing licence as follows: To keep an extra
goods vehicle and 1 trailer at the operating centre
at Marshview Industrial Estate, Ferry Lane South,
Rainham, Essex RM13 9BJ.
Owners or occupiers of land (including buildings)
near the operating centre(s) who believe that their
use or enjoyment of that land would be affected,
should make written representations to the Traffic
Commissioner at  Hillcrest House, 386 Harehills
Lane, Leeds, LS9 6NF stating their reasons,
within 21 days of this notice. Representors must at
the same time send a copy of their representations
to the applicant at the address given at the top of
this notice. 
A Guide to making representations is available
from the Traffic Commissioner’s Office.

Legal and Public Notices

Di
sp

la
y 

pu
bli

c n
oti

ce
s h

er
e. 

Ca
ll 

08
45

67
14

46
0

www.london24dating.co.uk

Find your perfect London match

FREE
REGISTER &

SEARCH

Page 34



Map of the area 

Page 35



London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road
Romford, RM1 3BD
Tel: 01708 434343

Aldi, 45 Market Place

Date: 08 January 2014

Scale: 1:1250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 
Ordnance Survey 100024327

Size: A4

Page 36



Interested Party 

Page 37



Page 38



Other Documents 

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	Clerk Rpt- Premises Licence

	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

28 January 2014 (10.30  - 10.50 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) and Melvin Wallace 
 

Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
  
 

  
   

 
 

Present at the hearing were the John Curtin and Feliz Kropp for applicant and Lisa 
Gilligan applicant’s representative. 
 
The interested party present was Councillor Frederick Thompson. 

 
Also present were Mr Arthur Hunt Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 

 
 

PREMISES 
Aldi Stores  
45 Market Place,  
Romford,  
RM1 3AB 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a new premises licence is made under section 17 of the   
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
APPLICANT 

Aldi Stores Ltd 
Holly Lane 
Atherstone 
Warwickshire 
CV9 2SQ 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2014 

 

 

 

 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
This application is for a new premises licence.  However, Aldi previously held a 
premises licence for the venue until 2010 when it was surrendered.   
 

Supply of alcohol          Opening hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 07:00hrs 20:00hrs 

   

 
 

2. Non Standard Timings 
 
Seasonal variations  
 
None. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

None. 
 
 

3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the 13 December 2013 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 
 
 

4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
There was one representation against this application from an interested 
party. Councillor Frederick Thompson made representation against this 
application under the prevention of public nuisance and protection of 
children from harm licensing objectives and at the hearing reiterated his 
view. He informed the Sub Committee  that he was not totally against the 
application but had concern that the premises was in close proximity to 
areas that would  provide an opportunity for  what is referred to as pre-
loading by drinking high strength drinks prior to visiting a pub or club.  He 
added having worked within the NHS he had first-hand experience of 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2014 

 

 

 

seeing drunken people being brought into Accident & Emergency unit. 
Councillor Thompson was also of the opinion that strength of beer ought 
to be capped at 5% alcohol volume, and that half and quarter size bottles 
of spirits should not be sold. 
 
  

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  None 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
 
Licensing Authority: None 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
Applicant’s response. 
 
The representative for the   applicant, Ms Gilligan, informed the Sub-
Committee that Aldi knew the area very well being that they previously 
occupied the same location and handed back their licence when they 
moved out. It was added that following discussion with the Police, it was 
agreed to include two further conditions. 
The Sub-Committee was informed that there was no evidence to suggest 
Aldi facilitated preloading and that the responsible authorities had no 
previous concerns with Aldi. Furthermore, much of the alcohol sold by 
Aldi was its own label, so it would be easy to identify if it became a 
problem. 
The Sub-Committee was also informed of Aldi’s proud record of no 
licensing convictions right across the country.  
 
Ms Gilligan submitted that the objections raised were not evidence 
based, that the suggested conditions, and those agreed with the Police, 
addressed all issues that were necessary, and anything further would not 
be reasonable or proportionate.  
 
In response to questioning by the Sub-Committee, Ms Gilligan responded 
that the Aldi did not sell miniature sized alcohol.   



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2014 

 

 

 

5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 28 January 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Aldi Stores, Romford. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Agreed Facts 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The Sub-Committee noted the comments of the interested party about his 
concerns on preloading prior to attending the clubs or pub. The 
subcommittee also accepted the point of view of the representative for Aldi 
that the premise was a responsible seller. That Iceland next door and Asda 
within a short distance also had alcohol licences.   
The Sub-Committee accepted that the premises was located in an Alcohol 
Controlled Zone where preloading would be unacceptable. 
 

 Protection of children from harm 
The Sub-Committee also noted the comment in respect of children 
pressurising adults into proxy purchases of alcohol. The Sub-Committee 
accepted the view of the Representative for Aldi, that other premises 
already operated within the vicinity and that the majority of their alcoholic 
drinks were exclusively labelled by Aldi. The Police and other responsible 
authorities had no previous concern with the establishment when it was at 
this same location. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 28 January 
2014 

 

 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that preloading does not come into 
consideration in this application. The premises would cease selling 
alcohol at 8:00pm, and was located in an alcohol restriction zone. 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that Aldi is a responsible seller. 
The fact that there was no representation from responsible 
authorities indicated that the application was satisfactory, and no risk 
to the licensing objectives had been demonstrated should the 
application be granted. The Sub-Committee therefore granted the 
application as applied for, with the proposed conditions as per the 
operating schedule and the inclusion of the following additional 
conditions that were agreed with the Police and accepted by the 
applicant: 
 

 That door supervision will be provided at the premises for the 
initial six months after the stores opens. Thereafter; the need 
for the provision of security will be reviewed and agreed. 

 A change to the terminal hour for sale of alcohol and opening 
hours every day of the week from 23:00 to 20:00 hours. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


